

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/19/2022 4:07 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

SUPREME COURT NO. 100390-1

No. 80662-9

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION ONE

ASHA SINGH, personally and as Personal Representative
of the Estate of NARENDRA P. SINGH,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, a governmental entity;
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON, a Washington State entity,
and JOHN DOES 1-5,

Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

**RESPONDENT UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON'S
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Seth Berntsen, WSBA #30379
Hathaway Burden, WSBA #52970
SUMMIT LAW GROUP PLLC
315 Fifth Avenue South, Suite 1000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 676-7000
*Attorneys for State of Washington
and University of Washington*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
1.	University Research Faculty Must Generate Research Funding.....	2
2.	Dr. Singh Struggles to Generate Research Funding.	3
3.	Dr. Singh Is Incapacitated and Later Dies.	4
4.	Dr. Singh’s Adult Daughter Impersonates Him to Secure a License Agreement which the University Is Forced to Cancel Upon His Death.	5
5.	The Singh Family Accesses Secure University Laboratory Space	9
6.	The University Returns Dr. Singh’s Personal Property to the Singh Family	10
B.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	11
III.	ARGUMENT	12
A.	The Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Implicate a Substantial Public Interest.....	12
B.	This Court Should Disregard Materials Not Called to the Attention of the Trial Court on Summary Judgment.	13
C.	Petitioner’s Evolving Breach of Contract Theories Were Not Before the Trial Court and, Regardless, Do Not Warrant Review by This Court.	14
1.	Petitioner Abandoned Her Arguments at the Trial Court and Continues to Raise New Theories on Appeal	14
2.	The Court of Appeals Correctly Concluded that University Guidance Memoranda Did Not Create a Binding, Unilateral Contract.	16

3.	The University Acted in Conformity with GIM 37 and University Policy.....	19
4.	Petitioner’s New Theory that the University Improperly “Destroyed” the RTN Cell Line Is Improper and Unsupported by the Evidence.	21
D.	The Court of Appeals Properly Concluded that the University Did Not Tortiously Interfere	23
E.	The Court of Appeals Properly Rejected Petitioner’s “Teaching Wage” Claim.	28
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Dewey v. Tacoma Sch. Dist. No. 10</i> , 95 Wn. App. 18, 974 P.2d 847 (1999).....	29
<i>Houser v. City of Redmond</i> , 91 Wn.2d 36, 586 P.2d 482 (1978)	25, 26
<i>Kirby v. City of Tacoma</i> , 124 Wn. App. 454, 98 P.3d 827 (2004).....	16, 29
<i>Leingang v. Pierce County Med. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 133, 930 P.2d 288 (1997).....	25
<i>Mitchell v. PEMCO Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 134 Wn. App. 723, 142 P.3d 623 (2006).....	30
<i>Molloy v. City of Bellevue</i> , 71 Wn. App. 382, 859 P.2d 613 (1993).....	16, 29
<i>Pac. Nw. Shooing Park Ass'n v. City of Sequim</i> , 158 Wn.2d 342, 144 P.3d 276 (2006).....	29
<i>Quedado v. Boeing Co.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 363, 276 P.3d 365 (2012).....	17
<i>Reninger v. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 134 Wn.2d 437, 951 P.2d 782 (1998).....	25
<i>Seattle Prof'l Eng'g Emps. Ass'n v. Boeing Co.</i> , 139 Wn.2d 824, 991 P.2d 1126 (2000).....	29
<i>State v. King</i> , 167 Wn.2d 324, 219 P.3d 642 (2009)	16
<i>Storti v. University of Washington</i> , 181 Wn.2d 28, 330 P.3d 159 (2014).....	18, 22
<i>Thompson v. St. Regis Paper Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 219, 685 P.2d 1081 (1994).....	18
<i>Washington Fed'n of State Employees v. Office of Financial Mgt.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 152, 849 P.2d 1201 (1993)	13
<i>Wingert v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 841, 50 P.3d 256 (2002).....	16

STATUTES

RCW 4.16.080(3) 30
RCW 4.96.020(4) 30

RULES

RAP 2.5(a) 16
RAP 9.12 13, 14, 25, 27
RAP 13.4(b)(4) passim
RAP 18.17 31
